
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2019, 11.00 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - CLOS PARC MORGANNWG, LECKWITH, 
CARDIFF 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor John (Chairperson) 
Councillors Burnett, Colbran, Cowan, Cunnah, George, Henshaw, 
Higgs, Jarvie, Jones, Jones, R Lewis, W Lewis, Robson, Smith, Turner 
and K Thomas CVO, JP 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4   Glamorgan Archives - Annual Plan 2020-21  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5   Report for the period September  - 30 November 2019  (Pages 15 - 44) 

 
6   Glamorgan Archives Budget Report 2020-21  (Pages 45 - 58) 

 
7   Date of next meeting   

 
13 March 2020 at 2.00pm 

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Friday, 13 December 2019 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond,  
02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.co.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at Glamorgan 
Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 13 September 2019 at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members: Councillor Burnett, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Colbran, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
(Deputy Chair)
Councillor Cowan, Cardiff Council
Councillor Cunnah, Cardiff Council
Councillor Henshaw, Cardiff Council
Councillor Jarvie, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Councillor Jones, Cardiff Council
Councillor Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Robson, Cardiff Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance: Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archives Cardiff Council
Sarah Messruther, Cardiff Finance
Anita Batten, Cardiff HR People Services
James Williams, Cardiff, Deputy Monitoring Officer

CHAIRPERSON.

As the Chairperson Councillor Gwyn John had sent apologies for the meeting, the Vice-
Chairperson Councillor Malcolm Colbran took the Chair the meeting.

11 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gwyn John, Elaine George and 
Rhys Lewis.

Apologies were also received from Richard Grigg.

12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

13 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



14 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD  1 JUNE  -  31 AUGUST 2019 

Members were provided with an update on the work, visits and achievements of the 
service for the period 1 June 2019 – 31 August 2019; the Dashboard of Objectives, 
Appendices listing notable accessions, information on collections and the interesting 
enquiries. 

In summary, the Archivist explained that as always in the Archives, the summer quarter 
saw no let-up in demand and activity, much of which was related to the centenary 
commemorations of the race riots in south Wales. Like the other exhibitions and 
engagement reported, much of this is a result of partnerships and long-term networking. 
Applications for grant funding take time and effort but persistence is rewarded and it has 
been a pleasure to report success in some very competitive rounds in recent years. 
Catalogue improvements proceed apace and access to the catalogues is improving 
rapidly as entries on Archives Hub grow. Digital preservation is a priority with staff 
training and involvement in national developments an essential preparatory element. 
Staff respond to these new and increasing demands with energy and good humour; 
their expertise and commitment cannot be overstated. 

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members; 

Members asked how the preparations for the move to Office 365 were going and if IT 
were ready for the migration.  Members were advised that the migration was scheduled 
for next weekend; close contact with IT had been maintained and due to very little 
remote working they were confident the migration would go smoothly.

Members asked how the online payments were going and were advised they were 
going really well, the next step was to promote and market it along with the service 
itself.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

15 :   GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES 2019-2020 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Members were provided with an overview of the 2019/20 Budget Monitoring report 
which provided Members with the actual expenditure and income up to 31 July 2019 
and projected full year revenue outturn for the current financial year 2019/20.  

The full year spend is projected to be £685,306 representing a £3,306 overspend 
against the approved annual budget of £654,000.

Members were provided with the main reasons for the variances as outlined in the 
report.

The Committee noted the issues faced with regard to incorrect water billing and it was 
considered that this issue should be handed to the legal department in Cardiff Council 
to investigate.

The Committee were advised that the statement of accounts had been agreed by WAO 
and would be published along with the Council’s statement of accounts following the 
meeting.

Page 4



The Chairperson invited questions on the monitoring position and Members sought 
clarification on a number of issues;

Members asked if there was a facility to donate to the Archives service via the website.  
Officers advised that there was not at the moment but a request has been made for it to 
be added.

Members noted the huge hole in the budget due to the NNDR issue, and suggested that 
member’
[...]
es (the Council’s statutory Monitoring 
Officer), the appointment must be made by Member Appointments Committee.

Page 5



On this basis it was recommended that an Appointments Committee selected from 
members of the Joint Committee, of at least three but up to 6 members, with a 
maximum of one from each contributing authority be set up.  This would be a sub-
committee of the Joint Committee. Political proportionality does not apply, but the Joint 
Committee may wish to consider having cross party representation. The terms of 
reference for the Appointments Committee were set out in Appendix C to the report.  
Once the Appointments Committee is formed, there would be a requirement for it to 
comprise the same members, except in exceptional circumstances, at every stage of 
the process.

The full recruitment process including timelines and the recommendations of the report 
were outlined to Members.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

Members asked if the Appointments Panel makes the final decision and were advised 
that it would.

Members asked if the advert should indicate that a certain amount of years’ experience 
was required.  Officers explained that this was not possible due to age discrimination 
and could rule out younger applicants; the person specification does however reference 
substantial professional experience required.

RESOLVED to:

I. Approve of the process for advertisement and recruitment process for the 
Glamorgan Archivist post.

II. Consider and agree the content of the Job Description, Person Specification and 
Advertisement, and note the salary range

III. Approve the establishment of an Appointments Committee as a sub-committee of 
the Joint Committee in accordance with the terms of reference set out in 
Appendix C

IV. Agree that Councillors John, Burnett, Robson and Colbran would be the initial 
members of the Appointments Committee. Representatives from RCT and 
Caerphilly would be sought, however if a local authority did not wish to take a 
place on the panel then it was agreed that Cardiff could have 2 representatives.

V. Determine the composition of officer involvement in the recruitment process, and 
allocate the lead officer role to the Director of Governance and Legal Services.

VI. Agree the indicative timetable for the recruitment and selection process.

17 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

13 December 2019 at 2.00pm

The meeting terminated at 3.45 pm

Page 6



THE  CITY  AND  COUNTY  OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  OF  
BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAFF  AND 
THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN 

 
 

COMMITTEE PART  1 AGENDA  ITEM  NO 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES   
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
December 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST 

 
 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES  
Annual Plan 2020-21 

 
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report seeks members’ approval for the annual plan appended hereto. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Members are asked to endorse the plan. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

During the current financial year progress has been made against all targets in 
the current annual plan and a full report is presented to this meeting.   

  
 A three year strategy was agreed in 2018 to which the current year’s plan 

adheres.  Planned evaluations are proposals only; detailed evaluation will be 
identified for the bullet points to which staff work under each task.  The 
objectives for the period are attached followed by the high level plan for the 
current year.  The plan has been drawn up with full staff consultation and targets 
will be monitored through the year. The Glamorgan Archivist updates members 
on progress against the targets and detailed tasks in the quarterly reports to the 
Joint Committee. Issues affecting the achievement of targets are reported.  

  
  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial
[...]
ments 
2. Maintain profile through on-line publicity  

1. Positive feedback 
2. Programme delivered 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  OF  
BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN 
 
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives for the period 1 
September to 30 November 2019. 

 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the 
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service.  

 
Members are asked to note the content of this report. 

 
 
3. ISSUES 
 

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES 
 

1. Staff 
Maintain establishment 
The recruitment process for the post of Glamorgan Archivist was begun. 
In response to the advertisement, shortlisting was completed followed 
by psychometric testing and a technical interview. The member panel 
interviewed on 3 December and an appointment has been made. The 
County Archivist of Gwent, Dr Snook, is thanked for her assistance in 
the officer interview. 
 
Interviews were held for the post of Archives Revealed Project Archivist.  
Katie Finn was appointed and will commence on 9 December. 
 

  AGENDA  ITEM  NO 
 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
18 December 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST 

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
1 September  -   

30 November 2019 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Recruitment for the post of Cardiff Council Corporate Trainee has 
commenced with interviews due to take place in early December. 
 
Continue skill sharing volunteer programme 
During the quarter 51 volunteers have contributed 1,924 hours to the 
work of the Office. Of these, 32 came from Cardiff, 9 from the Vale of 
Glamorgan, 6 from Bridgend, 1 from Rhondda Cynon Taf, 1 from 
Caerphilly, and 2 from outside the area served.  
 
Four volunteers, originally introduced through supporte
[...]
lm plans and photographs for an item on Cardiff’s Dutch Café. 
 
A film crew from BBC’s The One Show visited the searchroom to film a 
genealogy item. 
 
Staff and volunteers at Llandudno Museum published a blog post on an 
LGBT history tour of the town.  The tour was created following 
attendance at a Queering the Archives training day led by Norena 
Shopland and inspired by Glamorgan Archives’ Queering Glamorgan 
research guide. 
 
The last week in November was Explore Your Archive week.  Glamorgan 
Archives contributed to the social media campaign with posts linked to 
daily hashtags. Glamorgan Archives took over the social media accounts 
of Archives Wales / Archifau Cymru during the week of 21st October.  
Throughout the week the accounts highlighted the work of the Archives. 
 
A series of articles on the blog have featured records relating to 
medicine, health and welfare catalogued as part of the Glamorgan’s 
Blood project.  Also marked were the opening of the Rugby World Cup 

Page 27



in Japan with a look back at the visit to Deep Navigation Colliery in 1976 
by the Crown Prince of Japan.  The latter also featured on Wales Online. 
 
The Archives’ own social media accounts also promote and publicise 
events, catalogues and conservation.  Posts this quarter have featured 
National Sporting Heritage Day and Diwrnod Shwmae. 
 
 
 
SUMMARY 
Another busy quarter has seen staff respond with the usual dedication 
to demands for access and attendance at national and community 
events. It has been particularly gratifying to receive international 
acknowledgement for our work in community engagement and the 
volunteer programme, both of which are central to Glamorgan Archives’ 
service delivery strategy. The renewed academic interest in the origins 
of Donetsk suggests that the Hughesovka Research Archive will easily 
survive the departure of its creator. The successes of Welsh industry will 
also be more accessible to researchers through new catalogues such as 
the NCB material now uploaded to the Archives Hub. Staff have worked 
hard to ensure continued success in attracting grant funding to improve 
both conservation and cataloguing, opening the Collection to more 
users. The service is not only weathering the contraction of public 
services but continuing to experiment with innovative access 
programmes and opportunities for income generation.  
 
 
 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
The Glamorgan Archivist is appointed by the Committee to manage the joint 
archives service on behalf of the Committee; to exercise the duties powers and 
functions of the parties under the enactments agreements and instruments set out 
in the Joint Archives Committee agreement dated 11 April 2006; to comply with 
national standards for archive keeping; to satisfy the requirements of the National 
Assembly for Wales with regard to archive services; to provide the services agreed 
by the parties; and to develop such additional services as may be appropriate.  
 
The Glamorgan Archivist acts at all time under the direction and supervision of the 
Committee and the quarterly reports of the Glamorgan Archivist to the Committee 
enable the Committee to discharge its duty to provide maintain and develop a joint 
archives service for the parties. 

 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Any direct financial implications arising from this report have been accounted for in 
the 2019-2020 monitoring position and will be met from within the revenue budget, 
supplemented, where necessary, from the General Reserve.  In line with previous 
agreement, any underspend will be added to the General Reserve to support future 
budgetary pressure. 

Page 28



 
 

 

Susan Edwards 
Glamorgan Archivist  
6 December 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
As amended by the 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
REPORT OF
[...]


DHGL/36/4  Day Book Cleaned, repaired and 
rebacked and red rot 
consolidated. 

Page 43



DHGL/8/4 Patient Population Register Cleaned, sticky tape 
removed and metal work 
removed 

DBJ/1-3  Summary valuation of 
Llanharan estate,  

Cleaned and repaired 

DCY/3 Account books of iron works Cleaned, leather re-
adhered and red rot 
treated. 

DHGL/11/ 23 volumes Glamorgan 
Asylum patients records 

Cleaned, repaired and 
loose pages put back in. 

DHGL/7/1 Glamorgan Asylum 
Misdemeanours Book 

Cleaned and repaired 

DHGL/1/2-3 2 volumes Minutes of 
General Committee of 
Visitors and Sub-committees 

Cleaned, repaired and 
boards reattached. 

Q/S/C Calendar of prisoners Condition assessed for 
conservation needs 
before digitisation  

Q/D/R Electoral registers Condition assessed for 
conservation needs 
before digitisation  

DHGL Glamorgan Asylum Condition assessed for 
conservation needs 
before digitisation  

BC/S/1/15936 Plans of the Dutch Cafe Flattened, tears splinted 
and repackaged 

Cleaning and Packaging 

 27 Maps New hangers attached 

Crew lists 152 Crew agreements  Cleaned 

DPL 2 standard boxes and 30 
double standard 

Cleaned and repackaged 

DSA/12/1950 3 bundles Cleaned of mould 

 2 broken glass plate 
negatives  

Bespoke cases 

Bespoke boxes made 

Various   175 Boxes  
 

 

Barcoded and Relocated 

Various   516  Boxes and maps Barcoded 

External Work  

Private Individual  2 boxes made  

Private School 45 boxes made  

Local University  1 bundle of papers, 9 
volumes 

Cleaned, repaired 
fasciculed and rebound 

 
 

Page 44



 

 
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND, 

CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF 
GLAMORGAN 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. This report provides members with the projected full year revenue outturn for 

the 2019/20 financial year.  It also details the proposed revenue budget for 
2020/21. 

 
PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2019/20 
 
2. Appendix 1 details the position for the 2019/20 financial year, as forecast at 31st 

October 2019. This is summarised in the table below. 
 

 
Table 1: Projected Outturn 2019/20 (at 31st October 2019) 
 

 
Budget 

Actual to 
date 

Projection Variance 

 
£ £ £ £ 

Expenditure         

Employees 559,255 323,113 553,289 (5,966) 

Premises 275,115 235,561 278,757 3,642 

Transport 1,000 680 944 (56) 

Supplies & Services 23,640 25,042 37,915 14,275 

Support Services 28,090 26,620 27,684 (406) 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 887,100 611,016 898,589 11,489 

Income (183,100) (169,856) (246,643) (63,543) 

Contribution from 
Reserves 

(50,000) 0 (50,000) 0 

NET EXPENDITURE 654,000 441,160 601,945 (52,055) 

 

  AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES   
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
18TH December 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN 
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

2019-2020 BUDGET MONITORING 
& 

2020-2021 BUDGET PROPOSALS   

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

The net expenditure for the full year is projected to be £601,945 which 
represents an underspend of £52,055 against the approved budget of £654,000. 
This underspend will be added to the General Reserve as shown in table 2 below. 

 
Table 2: Projected Reserve Balance 2019/20 

 

 
£ 

Opening Balance at 1st April 175,967 

Budgeted Drawdown (50,000) 

Underspend Projected 52,055 

Closing Balance at 31st March 178,022 

 
The main variances and reasons for them are outlined in the sections below with 
detail provided in Appendix 1. 

 
Employees   - £5,966 
 
3.  Projected costs total £553,289 against a budget of £559,255. The majority of this 

underspend consists of £13,566 on salaries and oncosts because of the Archivist 
reducing working hours by 25% throughout the year. Additional costs of £2,000 
for staff overtime are projected but this is funded through the Business Archive 
Council, which covers the cost of seven hours per week for an Archivist post, 
working specifically on the Motorway Archive.  
 

4.
[...]
stalments, as per the current arrangement (July and February). Any overspends 
will be managed through contributions from the General Reserve, where 
possible, although it must be stressed that this is not a long-term solution and 
consideration will need to be given to future contributions or further savings in 
order to maintain a realistic and manageable budget for the level of service 
delivery.  

 
Medium Term Position 
 
41. As outlined in various parts of the report, the challenge in identifying efficiency 

savings is becoming more difficult each year. In addition, whilst the General 
Reserve can be used on a one-off basis to supplement the revenue budget, it 
does not provide a sustainable solution and the budgeted use of this funding 
source will need to be eliminated in future years. Therefore, there is a need to 
consider a medium term strategy for the service and identify a methodology for 
maintaining the level of service whilst operating within an ongoing environment 
of financial constraint.  
 

42. Work has begun on a Medium Term Financial Plan, budgeting for the next five 
years where possible. This will be shared with finance officers in the New Year. 
As part of this exercise, there will be a need to identify efficiency savings and 
methods of reducing costs as well as looking for additional income streams. In 
addition, there will be a need to consider the level of contribution made by the 
six member authorities. This will involve considering an increase in contribution 

Page 52



 

in order to maintain a realistic and achievable budget for the future. As the 
building gets older, it is important to be mindful of increased maintenance and 
repair costs that may be required. Similarly, staff costs will continue to increase 
in line with inflation and the Archivist salary will increase year on year with 
increments.  

 
SUMMARY 
 
43. For the current year, the net cost of the provision of the Glamorgan Archives 

Service is projected to be £601,945 against the approved budget of £654,000. 
This includes the drawdown from Reserves of £50,000 however, representing an 
overall underspend of £52,055. If the drawdown is not needed, there will be a 
surplus of circa £2,000 to be added to the Reserve. 

 
44. There will be no change in Local Authority contributions budgeted for in 2020/21. 

Use of the General Reserve to drawdown £50,000 will fund the budget gap as 
well as an additional income savings target. 

 
45. Budgeted use of the Reserve is proposed to be £50,000 in 2020/21 and £25,000 

in 2021/22, after which further savings will need to be identified or additional 
contributions from member Local Authorities will be necessary. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

46. An underspend of £52,055 is projected for 2019/20 based on the position as at 
month 7. This will continue to be reviewed in the regular monitoring meetings 
between the Glamorgan Archivist and finance officers. As a result of this 
underspend, and provided this continues, it will not be necessary to drawdown 
additional monies from the General Reserve. If projections are correct, there will 
be surplus funds to pay into the General Reserve, leaving an estimated balance of 
£178,022 at the end of the current financial year. 
 

47. Further planned use of the General Reserve will be £50,000 in 2020/21 reducing 
to £25,000 in 2021/22, taking reserve levels down to circa £100,000. This level of 
reserve is considered adequate for an organisation of this size. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

48. Under the terms of the Joint Archives Committee Agreement, the contributing 
Authorities delegated to the Committee all their powers and duties in connection 
with the care, preservation, maintenance and management of archives and 
records except for the power of setting a budget and borrowing money. 

 
49. The Committee is required under the terms of the Agreement to approve draft 

budget proposals for 2020/21 for submission to each of the contributing 
Authorities for approval, with such budget to be borne in the proportions set out 
in clause 5 (a) (i) of the Agreement. 

Page 53



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
50. It is recommended to Members that they:  
 

 Note the projected full year position for the 2019/20 financial year as 
presented in paragraphs 2 to 20 of this report.  

 

 Recommend the draft budget proposals for 2020/21 be accepted, as 
presented in paragraphs 21 to 42 of this report. 
 

 Recommend that officers progress work with local authority representatives 
to develop a sustainable approach to the medium term budget challenges. 

 
 

Christopher Lee 
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee 

 

Page 54



BUDGET MONITORING MONTH 7 2019/20 APPENDIX 1

 Expense/Income Account
Budget

£
Actual Month 7

£
Projected

£ Variance

Employees   
Gross Pay 420,849 241,975 414,814 (6,035)
Overtime 0 1,132 2,000 2,000
LG Pensions 98,394 55,629 95,364 (3,030)
National Insurance 38,962 20,103 34,461 (4,501)
Misc Allowances 500 306 544 44
Holiday Pay 0 532 912 912
A/L Purchase Scheme 0 (60) (552) (552)
Agency Staff - Cardiff Works 0 2,077 2,077 2,077
Employer's Liability Insurance Premiums 550 80 580 30
Medical Expenses 0 95 95 95
Staff Training Expenses 0 370 1,000 1,000
Apprenticeship Levy 0 875 1,994 1,994
Employees Total 559,255 323,113 553,289 (5,966)

Premises
Repairs, Alterations & Maintenance 20,000 13,500 21,000 1,000
Security Measures 6,200 392 6,547 347
Rodent & Pest Control 360 360 360 0
Grounds Maintenance 1,380 0 1,152 (228)
Fire Management/Protection 2,900 (583) 2,900 0
Maintenance Contracts 12,000 8,824 14,395 2,395
Electricity 22,000 11,640 22,000 0
Gas 5,000 1,755 5,000 0
National Non Domestic Rates 184,000 185,415 185,415 1,415
Water Rates 6,625 597 2,025 (4,600)
Security Services 280 250 250 (30)
Cleaning Materials 300 182 300 0
Refuse Collection/Bulk Containers 1,470 1,783 1,783 313
Contract Cleaning 9,600 5,764 9,826 226
Specialist Waste Disposal 500 298 420 (80)
Property Insur
[...]
nting & Stationery 500 500 0
Audit Fees 2,100 2,150 50
Central Telephone Exchanges 3,500 3,570 70
Telephones 1,200 1,000 (200)
Postages 400 400 0

PROPOSED BUDGET 2020/21

Page 57



2019/20 2020/21 Increase/
EXPENSE/INCOME ACCOUNT Budget Budget (Decrease)

£ £
Internet Charges 640 654 14
IT Consumables 200 200 0
Software Licences & Maintenance 4,250 4,750 500
Subscriptions 100 250 150
Public Liability Insurance 1,020 734 (286)
Miscellaneous Insurance 700 357 (343)
Supplies & Services Total 23,640 23,232 (408)

Support Services   
Accountancy 5,690 5,855 165
Income Recovery 310 306 (4)
Payroll 280 235 (45)
Payments 380 418 38
Audit 530 459 (71)
Procurement 400 408 8
SAP Support 3,000 3,060 60
ICT Services 8,000 8,160 160
Human Resources 7,000 7,140 140
Bilingual Cardiff 2,000 2,040 40
Legal 500 510 10
Suppport Services Total 28,090 28,591 501

Gross Expenditure 887,100 855,861 (31,239)

Income
Other Grants (10,000) (25,553) (15,553)
Wellcome Trust Grant (70,200) 0 70,200
Publications General (2,000) (600) 1,400
Sale of Photocopies (2,000) (2,000) 0
Conservation Income (15,000) (15,000) 0
Sale of Food (7,000) (8,000) (1,000)
Course Fees General (600) (150) 450
Search Fees (4,000) (4,000) 0
Royalties (5,000) (8,000) (3,000)
Hire of Special Rooms (56,000) (56,000) 0
Donations (600) (1,500) (900)
Interest (1,000) (100) 900
Sundry Income (9,700) (30,958) (21,258)
Contributions from Reserves (50,000) (50,000) 0
Income Total (233,100) (201,861) 31,239

Total Net Budget 654,000 654,000 0

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Glamorgan Archives - Annual Plan 2020-21
	5 Report for the period September  - 30 November 2019
	6 Glamorgan Archives Budget Report 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - 2019.20 Month 7 Position
	Appendix 2 - 2020.21 Budget Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
18 DECEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor John(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Cowan, Cunnah, George, Henshaw, Jarvie, R Lewis, 

W Lewis and Robson 
 

18 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicole Burnett and Keith 
Jones. 
 
19 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
20 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
21 :   GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - ANNUAL PLAN 2020-21  
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
22 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER  - 30 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
The Archivist advised the Joint Committee that Laura Cotton had been appointed as 
the new Archivist; she wished to thank the members on the Appointment Panel and 
Dr Snook for advising on the technical process. 
 

Members were provided with an update on the work, visits and achievements of the 
service for the period 1 September 2019 – 30 November 2019; the Dashboard of 
Objectives, Appendices listing notable accessions, information on collections and the 
interesting enquiries.  
 
In Summary, the Archivist explained that it had been another busy quarter which has 
seen staff respond with the usual dedication to demands for access and attendance 
at national and community events. It has been particularly gratifying to receive 
international acknowledgement for our work in community engagement and the 
volunteer programme, both of which are central to Glamorgan Archives’ service 
delivery strategy. The renewed academic interest in the origins of Donetsk suggests 
that the Hughesovka Research Archive will easily survive the departure of its creator. 
The successes of Welsh industry will also be more accessible to researchers through 
new catalogues such as the NCB material now uploaded to the Archives Hub. Staff 
have worked hard to ensure continued success in attracting grant funding to improve 
both conservation and cataloguing, opening the Collection to more users. The 
service is not only weathering the contraction of public services but continuing to 
experiment with innovative access programmes and opportunities for income 
generation.  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;  
 

Members referred to New Burdens monies and asked if it was received late as the 
work was completed last year.  The Archivist explained that it comes from the 
Department of Justice to the National Archives they then disperse the monies as 
calculated on deposits.  The Archivist further explained that she had known they had 
a lot of work in but wasn’t sure of what the payment would be.  The Department of 
Justice paid late and the National Archives were very apologetic that the money 
came late in the year.  It is the largest payment that the Archives had received as it 
was the biggest amount of material taken in in a year.  It was noted that the money 
doesn’t have to be spent on the current financial year or paid back, but that a report 
has to be produced detailing what the money was spent on. 
 

RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 
23 :   GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES BUDGET REPORT 2020-21  
 
Members were advised that this report provided the projected full year revenue 
outturn for the 2019/20 financial year.  It also detailed the proposed revenue budget 
for 2020/21. Officers outlined the key points of information from the report and 
provided the following summary of information: 
 
For the current year, the net cost of the provision of the Glamorgan Archives Service 
is projected to be £601,945 against the approved budget of £654,000. This includes 
the drawdown from Reserves of £50,000 however, representing an overall 
underspend of £52,055. If the drawdown is not needed, there will be a surplus of 
circa £2,000 to be added to the Reserve. 
 
There will be no change in Local Authority contributions budgeted for in 2020/21. Use 
of the General Reserve to drawdown £50,000 will fund the budget gap as well as an 
additional income savings target. 

 
Budgeted use of the Reserve is proposed to be £50,000 in 2020/21 and £25,000 in 
2021/22, after which further savings will need to be identified or additional 
contributions from member Local Authorities will be necessary. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members as below: 
 
In relation to the high and disputed water costs for the Archives, Members considered 
that public records should be checked to see of the House of Sport publish their 
water bills, and to explore if Highways would be able to read the Archives water 
meter which is situated in Sloper Road. 
 
Members referred to the presentation of some of the information in the report i.e. 
when an area is overspent but then you see it is accounted for elsewhere in the 
report.  Officers stated that this would be changed going forward so that it read more 
like an Income and Expenditure report, and the offset would be clear. 
 
Members asked when the Local Authorities contribution were last increased.   The 
Archivist explained that there has been no increase in contributions and the same 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

level has been retained for the last three years; even with the increase in NNDR they 
have managed not to have to increase LA contributions.  If this was going to be 
necessary in the future it would only be a small percentage increase. 
 
Members considered it was a good position to be in as there was not a draw down on 
reserves.  Officers agreed and stated that the New Burdens funding has allowed this. 
 
Members considered that with grant funding being unpredictable, conversations with 
regards to LA contributions should be happening now, in order that LA’s can build 
this into their budgets.  Officers stated that LA finance officers have been sent reports 
and these conversations would be pursued in the New Year. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

 Note the projected full year position for the 2019/20 financial year as 
presented in paragraphs 2 to 20 of this report.  

 

 Recommend the draft budget proposals for 2020/21 be accepted, as 
presented in paragraphs 21 to 42 of this report. 
 

 Recommend that officers progress work with local authority representatives to 
develop a sustainable approach to the medium term budget challenges. 

 
 
24 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Joint Committee Members discussed the change in deadline date in relation to the 
Statement of Accounts to 31 May 2020.  As a result of this discussion it was agreed 
to bring forward the June meeting date by 2 weeks. 
 
The revised schedule of forthcoming meetings was agreed: 
 
13 March 2020 – 2pm 
22 May 2020 – 2pm 
11 September 2020 – 2pm 
11 December 2020 – 2pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm 
 


